BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #51

DATE: 05/22/2023
NAME: Jason Simpson
DOB: 07/16/1985
PERMIT: # 56159 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Jason Simpson in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 7th race on Sunday, May 21, 2023.

Mr. Simpson is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
1ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

Chief Steward

WLk /iﬁciu

Steward
(DAt “Alesplomcic)
I L LA ONALCLL A
Signature of receipt / Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #52

DATE: 05/22/2023

NAME: Luis Alberto Batista
DOB: 04/24/1995

PERMIT: # 61707 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Luis Alberto
Batista in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times
during the race) 6th race on Sunday, May 21, 2023.

Mr. Batista 1s hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his second offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
Det0b—

Chief Steward

/ ﬂ( w A dus

Steward

~NJ /‘(”wlx/ ) )/k L(‘( QL (C/*'\L

Signature of receipt Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #53

DATE: 05/22/2023

NAME: Edwin Tobin

DOB: 08/15/1958

PERMIT: # 54877 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Edwin Tobin is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mzr. Tobin failed to have the horse “Got Your Number” present in the paddock for the 7th race on
Monday, May 22, 2023, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Chief Steward

[ 15—,
|

\ \u\ .)i"\lm

L®

Steward

— N 7 '; : o~

) Ml ) ,\ZE((’X/")LIL (A

Signature of receipt / Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #54

DATE: 05/23/2023
NAME: Charle Oliveros
DOB: 09/26/1981
PERMIT: # 62384 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Charle Oliveros in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 1st race on Monday, May 22, 2023.

Mr. Oliveros 1s hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Steward

) V )/ J ,‘ " f
) v 0 Nu@&’zl LOCUT K

Signature of receipt Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #55

DATE: 05/23/2023

NAME: German Terraza

DOB: 10/24/2002

PERMIT: # 61985 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards find Apprentice Jockey
German Terraza in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six
(6) times during the race) 3 race on Monday, May 22, 2023.

Mr. Terraza is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

/)k,. 0%

Chief Steward

'yf‘th

Steward

¢ % ral 0 ,24_(_(‘4”’ M ARQPLL 'LK

Signature of receipt Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #56

DATE: 05/23/2023
NAME: Devan Ewell, Sr.
DOB: 01/09/1984
PERMIT: # 62277 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Devan Ewell, Sr. 1s hereby fined three hundred ($300.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
1s entered.”

Mr. Ewell failed to have the horse “Frosted White Face” present in the paddock for the 2nd race
on Tuesday, May 23, 2023, necessitating a late scratch. Scratch to re-enter.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

AN o) =
/ , Chief Steward

N A

} \/ b_k‘\ V/‘,” \ (ﬁ,b

o ) //LL7,] JM(O([)L LL LQ,L\

Steward

Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #57

DATE: 05/22/2023

NAME: Gregory Eidschun

DOB: 05/10/1964

PERMIT: # 55109 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Gregory Eidschun is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. “There is no current negative test certificate for Equine
Infectious Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative
certificate in not otherwise available.”

Mr. Eidschun failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse “Czechmight”
which was scheduled to run in the 5t race on Monday, May 22, 2023, necessitating a late
scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
L 107

/\ Chief Steward

f Y lﬂ,u,u | /m Al

\

Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #58

DATE: 05/23/2023
NAME: Angel I. Diaz
DOB: 10/31/2002
PERMIT: # 61780 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Angel I. Diaz is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”

Mr. Diaz failed to fulfill his riding engagement for race #2 and #8 on Tuesday, May 23, 2023,
necessitating a late rider change. This 1s his first offense for 2022.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

FASY ;. S8
J Chief Steward

| i ( Jedu

Steward

?lgt‘ 2 %LC\& MAKLL Ll

Signature of receipt / Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #59

DATE: 05/30/2023
NAME: Noel Vigil

DOB: 02/17/1987
PERMIT: # 62184 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Noel Vigil in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 3td race on Sunday, May 28, 2023.

Mr. Vigil is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his second offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

(L MO p—

Chief Steward

h&« i
GW MHL&MQL

Signature of receipt Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #60

DATE: 05/30/2023

NAME: Jan M. Baez

DOB: 11/10/2000

PERMIT: # 59324 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey Jan M. Baez is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”

Mr. Baez failed to fulfill his riding engagement for race #3 on Sunday, May 28, 2023,
necessitating a late rider change. This is his first offense for 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

[)c, FO0
l Q«
CB /Z,LC[( NAOL [\

Signature of receipt Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #61

DATE: 05/30/2023

NAME: Jan M. Baez

DOB: 11/10/2000

PERMIT: # 59324 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey Jan M. Baez is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”

Mzr. Baez failed to fulfill his riding engagement for race #8 on Monday, May 29, 2023,
necessitating a late rider change. This is his second offense for 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

é\/a_ 243y

Chief Steward

\\ (i

Steward

e - Y \
D b M/n& nael L

Signature of receipt Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #62

DATE: 05/30/2023

NAME: Jeffrey Skerrett
DOB: 6/28/1945

PERMIT #: 58244 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Jeffrey Skerrett is hereby restored to good standing after having paid his fine for ruling
# 324, in the amount of one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

PR A

y Chief Steward
\.fv |

L}W\ fi
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/ Steward

Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #63

DATE: 5/30/2023

NAME: Karyn Wittek
DOB: 7/29/1983

PERMIT: # 48255 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Karyn Wittek is hereby restored to good standing after having paid her fine dated
6/20/2022 #104 in the amount of one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

Z/L./%L

. Chief Steward

Steward
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\\ / Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #64

DATE: 05/31/2023

NAME: Jan M. Baez

DOB: 11/10/2000

PERMIT: # 59324 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey Jan M. Baez is hereby fined two hundred ($3200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”

Mr. Baez failed to fulfill his riding engagement for races #1, 2 and 8 on Tuesday, May 30, 2023,
necessitating a late rider change. This is his third offense for 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

[/L_,W)CL\

Chief Steward

/2 %%9

Steward

/j B ‘ - < 1
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Signature of receipt Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #65

DATE: 06/01/2023

TO: Crystal Richison
DOB: 11/10/1978
PERMIT #: 62199 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #£3374010 taken from the horse “Bend the
Knee” which finished 15t in the 8th race on Monday, May 1, 2023, did contain
Medroxyprogesterone Acetate confirmed in blood.

A hearing was conducted on Wednesday, May 31, 2023, which Ms. Richison was
present and was represented by her HBPA representative.

After hearing all testimony and considering mitigating factors including Ms.
Richison’s prior record for medication violations and Veterinarian records obtained
for the horse prior to Ms. Richison acquiring it for training, the Board of Stewards
are not levying any penalty for Ms. Richison.



The horse “Bend the Knee” is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to
be redistributed as follows:

15ty  Golden Account
2nd)  Victory Story

3rd)  Catlike

4th)  Westlodge Intrigue
5th)y  One Smart Cookie
6th)  Cyberburg

7ty Charm Weaver
8th)  Bella Basora

9thy  Bluegrass Candy

The horseman’s bookkeeper 1s requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.

Z)CA e e

Chief Steward

/ﬁ i’m ey

Steward

\'jﬁ&Lb/g MLOA/L‘ ((‘

Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #66

DATE: 06/04/2023
NAME: Eric R. Reed
DOB: 09/12/1964
PERMIT: # 62268 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Eric Reed 1s hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Reed failed to have the horse “Mr. Yettie” present in the paddock for the 3 race on Sunday,
June 4, 2023, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

AN ey

[ Chief Steward
N

N

/ Ua Jndis

Steward

/?-\@L./a Aordonzee L

Signature of receipt Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #67
DATE: 06/04/2023
NAME: Devan Ewell, Sr.

DOB: 01/09/1984
PERMIT: # 62277 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Devan Ewell, Sr is hereby fined three hundred ($300.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer 1s responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mr. Ewell failed to have the horse “Baytown Jakester” present in the paddock for the 8th race on
Sunday, June 4, 2023, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

FA xS

pr hief Steward
}' } (@M Jnd)
T Steward

Steward

? 1@(7/) D\A c(‘é./'w‘u' AL '(

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #68

DATE: 06/05/2023
NAME: Marco Ccamaque
DOB: 10/16/1973
PERMIT: # 61623 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Marco Ccamaque
in violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£5.B. (Use the crop more than two (2) times
without allowing the horse to respond), 5th race on Tuesday, May 30, 2023.

Mr. Ccamaque 1s hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense for 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

[)o, by

Chief Steward

V.

(4. A

Steward

/9 M\/D /}Lucé' WAL

Signature of receipt Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #69

DATE: 06/05/2023
NAME: Jose A. Leon
DOB: 01/13/1999
PERMIT: # 62606 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Jose Leon in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 7th race on Tuesday, May 30, 2023.

Mr. Leon is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his second offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
[),..h e

Chief Steward

/7/ m % /Y

Steward

/
% _>l’u ) VA /QZ( (}ZL. MNCLL [(

Signature of receipt / Steward




BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

70
RULING #46

DATE: 06/05/2023

NAME: German Terraza

DOB: 10/24/2002

PERMIT: # 61985 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards find Apprentice Jockey
German Terraza in violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.B. (Use the crop more
than two (2) times without allowing the horse to respond), 6t race on Monday, May 29, 2023.

Mr. Terraza is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense for 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #71

DATE: 06/06/2023
NAME: Alex Gonzalez
DOB: 10/18/1991
PERMIT: # 62195 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Alex Gonzalez is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”

Mr. Gonzalez failed to ride “Joyful Candy” in the 2nd race and “Roraima” in the 6t race on

Tuesday, June 6, 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

Signature of receipt
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Chief Steward
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Steward
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Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #72

DATE: 06/06/2023

NAME: Andrew Weymes

DOB: 06/23/1962

PERMIT: # 57138 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Andrew Weymes is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the
association’s racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards
may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is
otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction;
provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a

claiming race.”

Mr. Weymes failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Davis Hat” for the running of the 7th race on Tuesday, June 6, 2023. This is his

first offense for the horse “Davis Hat.”

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
Z).Q_ ’0h

Chief Steward

/

A, A

Steward
:J 4‘ ) / » ) / |
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Signature of receipt / Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #73

DATE: 06/11/2023

NAME: Julie Mathes

DOB: 08/24/1980

PERMIT: # 57462 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Julie Mathis is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. “There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious
Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative certificate in not

otherwise available.”

Ms. Mathes failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse “Awesome Break”
which was scheduled to run in the 5t race on Sunday, June 11, 2023, necessitating a late

scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

Signature of receipt
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Chief Steward
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Steward
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Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #74

DATE: 06/07/2023

NAME: Felizardo Carrizosa

DOB: 05/08/1974

PERMIT #: 62637 Ex-Rider & 62638 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Exercise rider and groom Felizardo Carrizosa is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing
on Monday, June 19, 2023 at 11:00 am in the Stewards office.

Mr. Carrizosa refused testing ordered by the Board of Stewards on Tuesday, June 6, 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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Chief Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #75

DATE: 06/07/2023

NAME: Kalie Hudson

DOB: 12/31/1990

PERMIT #: 62639 Ex-Rider, 62640 Groom & 62641 Pony Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Exercise rider, groom and pony rider Kalie Hudson is hereby summarily suspended pending a
hearing on Monday, June 19, 2023 at 11:00 am in the Stewards office.

Ms. Hudson refused testing ordered by the Board of Stewards on Tuesday, June 6, 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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Chief Steward
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Steward
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Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #76

DATE: 06/07/2023
NAME: Ajhari Williams
DOB: 05/17/1990
PERMIT: # 55981 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Ajhari Williams in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 4th race on Sunday, June 4, 2023.

Mr. Williams is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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hief Steward

ﬂg]n A

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #77

DATE: 06/11/2023
NAME: Jason Simpson
DOB: 07/16/1985
PERMIT: # 56159 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Jason Simpson in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.B. (Use the crop more than two (2) times
without allowing the horse to respond) Mr. Simpson also violated WV Rule of Racing 178-1-
45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race) 6t race on Tuesday, June 6,
2023.

Mr. Simpson is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for each violation, totaling two
hundred ($200.00) dollars. This is his first offense for 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #78

DATE: 06/11/2023
NAME: Ricardo Barrios
DOB: 06/18/1970
PERMIT: # 53842 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Ricardo Barrios in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 5th race on Tuesday, June 6, 2023.

Mzr. Barrios is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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Chief Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #79

DATE: 06/12/2023
NAME: Wesley Ho

DOB: 05/09/1986
PERMIT: # 55773 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Wesley Ho in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the

race) 1st race on Sunday, June 11, 2023.

Mr. Ho is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #80

DATE: 06/14/2023
NAME: Jose Leon

DOB: 01/13/1999
PERMIT: # 62606 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Stewards find that Jockey Jose Leon is hereby
suspended three (3) days effective Monday, June 19, Tuesday, June 20 and Wednesday, June 21,
2023 for violation of WV Rule(s) of Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1, 178-1-45.7.c.2 and 178-1-45.7.c.3.

Mr. Leon drifted out turning for home in the running of the 6th race on Sunday, June 11, 2023,
with his mount #1 “Esta Caliente” into the path of the #5 “Another Flirt” causing “Another Flirt”
to clip heels and lose the jockey. Mr. Leon’s mount, “Esta Caliente” was disqualified from 3 and

placed last.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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Chief Steward
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Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #81

DATE: 7/14/2023

NAME: Felizardo Carrizosa

DOB: 5/8/1974

PERMIT: # 62637 Ex-Rider & # 62638 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was convened in the Stewards office on Tuesday, June 13, 2023 at 11:00 am, regarding
allegations that Ex-Rider and Groom, Felizardo Carrizosa has violated section (s) 178-1-24.3.n
“Refusing testing ordered by the Board of Stewards” and 178-1-6.1 “Any person ejected, by the
Stewards or the association, from the grounds of an association, shall be denied admission to the
grounds until permission for his or her entry has been obtained from the association and the
Racing Commission” Mr. Carrizosa was on the grounds after he was suspended and ejected. Mr.
Carrizosa did receive his notice of hearing but was not present and was not represented by legal
counsel.

Mr. Carrizosa is hereby suspended for forty-five (45) days, effective Wednesday, June 7, 2023
through and including Friday, July 21, 2023. Before reinstatement, Mr. Carrizosa shall be
required to undergo a professional assessment and provide a negative drug test.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #82

DATE: 7/14/2023

NAME: Kalie Hudson

DOB: 12/31/1990

PERMIT: # 62639 Ex-Rider, # 62640 Groom & # 62641 Pony Rider
The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was convened in the Stewards office on Tuesday, June 13, 2023 at 11:00 am, regarding
allegations that Ex-Rider/Groom/Pony Rider, Kalie Hudson has violated section178-1-24.3.n
“Refusing testing ordered by the Board of Stewards” Ms. Hudson did receive her notice of
hearing but was not present and was not represented by legal counsel.

Ms. Hudson is hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, effective Wednesday, June 7, 2023 thru and
including Friday, July 7, 2023. Before reinstatement, Ms. Hudson shall be required to undergo a
professional assessment and provide a negative drug test.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #83

DATE: 06/17/2023

TO: Greg Eidschun

DOB: 05/10/1964

PERMIT #: 55109 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E480996 taken from the horse “Today
Matters” which finished 4th in the 8th race on Sunday, May 28, 2023, did contain
Methocarbamol confirmed in blood at (8.14 ng/ml.) The measurement of
uncertainty of the method is (0.16 ng/ml) at the threshold of (1 ng/ml.)
Methocarbamol is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mer. Eidschun waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample.
The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Eidschun has violated section 178-1-
49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited
substance violation is the permit holder’s first offense in a 365-day period for
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has
accumulated zero (0) points under the multiple medication violation point system
prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance
violation are one (1) point, giving a total of one (1) point pursuant to section 178-1-
49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Eidschun one thousand ($1,000.00) dollars.



The horse “Today Matters” is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to
be redistributed as follows:

1st)  Flowers for Lisa
2nd)  Parade Grand
3rd)  Rosas

4th)y  Lemon Blast
5th)y  Captain Riley
6th)  Ola Que Tal

7ty Saint Scotty

8thy  Tribulation

The horseman’s bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #84

DATE: 06/19/2023
NAME: Rilardo Carpio
DOB: 3/1/1990

PERMIT: # 52942 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Rilardo Carpio is hereby restored to good standing after having paid his fine dated
5/25/2022, #75 in the amount of three hundred ($300.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #85

DATE: 06/21/2023

NAME: Guillermo J. Rodriguez
DOB: 09/28/1992

PERMIT: # 60093 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Stewards find that Jockey Guillermo Rodriguez 18
hereby suspended three (3) racing days effective Monday, June 26, Tuesday, June 27 and
Wednesday, June 28, 2023 for violation of WV Rule(s) of Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1, 178-1-45.7.c.2

and 178-1-45.7.c.3.

Mr. Rodriguez drifted out in the stretch running of the 5t race on Monday, June 19, 2023, with
his mount #5 “Awesome Miner” into the path of the #6 “I'm a Cool Man” causing #6 “I'm a Cool
Man” to steady between horses. Mr. Rodriguez’s mount, “Awesome Miner” was disqualified from

ond gand placed 5.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #86

DATE: 06/21/2023
NAME: Marco Ccamaque
DOB: 10/16/1973
PERMIT: # 61623 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Stewards find that Jockey Marco Ccamaque in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£6.C, “Use the crop from an arm position with the
wrist above the helmet,” 3t race on Monday, June 19, 2023.

My. Ccamaque is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense for 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #87

DATE: 06/21/2023

NAME: James Chapman

DOB: 09/11/1971

PERMIT: # 62486 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer James Chapman is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer 1s responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse

is entered.”

Mr. Chapman failed to have the horse “Prove Right” present in the paddock for the 7th race on
Wednesday, June 21, 2023, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #88

DATE: 06/21/2023

NAME: Juan Pablo Silva

DOB: 02/07/1977

PERMIT: # 61289 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Juan Pablo Silva is hereby fined two hundred (3200.00) dollars for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. “There is no current negative test certificate for Equine
Infectious Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative
certificate in not otherwise available.”

Mr. Silva failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse “Joy in the Battle”
which was scheduled to run in the 21d race on Wednesday, June 21, 2023, necessitating a late

scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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Chief Steward
Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #89

DATE: 06/24/2023

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 07/02/1965

PERMIT: # 55038 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.16. “There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious
Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative certificate in not
otherwise available.”

Mr. Clouston failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate for the horse “Expect Lucky”
which was scheduled to run in the 4th race on Wednesday, June 21, 2023, necessitating a late

scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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Chief Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #90

DATE: 06/24/2023

NAME: Jeff C. Runco

DOB: 09/07/1959

PERMIT: # 58083 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jeff C. Runco is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s
racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided
that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming

»
race.

Mr. Runco failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for
the horse “Out of Cents” for the running of the 7th race (Allowance) on Wednesday, June 21,

2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

e received in the

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must b
ity fee in the

Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sec
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Chief Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #91

DATE: 06/24/2023

NAME: Brandon M. Whitacre
DOB: 10/17/1983

PERMIT: # 61820 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Brandon M.
Whitacre in violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.B. (Use the crop more than two
(2) times without allowing the horse to respond), 2nd race on Tuesday, June 20, 2023.

Mr. Whitacre is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense for 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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Chief Steward

Steward
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Signature of receipt / Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #92

DATE: 06/26/2023
NAME: Joshua Hay

DOB: 09/14/1990
PERMIT: # 52731 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Josua Hay is hereby fined three hundred ($300.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse 1s

entered.”

Mr. Hay failed to have the horse “I Belong to Becky” present in the paddock for the 8t race on
Monday, June 26, 2023, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #93

DATE: 06/25/2023
NAME: Alex Gonzalez
DOB: 10/18/1991
PERMIT: # 62195 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Alex Gonzalez is hereby fined one hundred (3100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-45.5.c. “No jockey may carry overweight in excess of two (2) pounds without the
consent of the owner or trainer and no jockey shall be allowed to ride more than five (5) pounds
overweight.” Mr. Gonzalez failed to make weight for the 6th race on Sunday, June 25, 2023,
necessitating a late rider change. This is his first offense for 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #94

DATE: 06/26/2023
NAME: Jose A. Leon
DOB: 01/13/1999
PERMIT: # 62606 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Jose Leon in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 7th race on Sunday, June 25, 2023.

Mr. Leon is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his second offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
AW e

/ Chief Steward

_/ f h,{m L/{"‘ A

Steward

Steward

' ~?«L?\:LL7Q %& plon ol t\

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #95

DATE: 06/26/2023
NAME: Khadeem Galloway

DOB: 07/04/1992
PERMIT: # 54192 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Khadeem Galloway is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the
association’s racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards
may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is
otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction;
provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse 1s scheduled to start in a

claiming race.”

1 registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office

Mr. Galloway failed to have the foa
allowance race) on Monday, June

for the horse “Pulpit’'s Purfect” for the running of the 7th race (
26, 2023. This is his first offense 1n 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the

Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
AN/

Chief Steward
Vs
Steward
(\Jbﬂo&m K% oém roack
/ | Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #96

DATE: 06/26/2023
NAME: Alex Gonzalez
DOB: 10/18/1991
PERMIT #: 62195 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Alex Gonzalez is hereby summarily suspended pending an investigation and a hearing to
be held on Monday, July 10, 2023 at 6:15 pm in the Stewards Office, concerning alleged violation
of WV Rules of Racing 178-1-11.d, 178-1-24.3.b.5, 178-1-24.11.gg and 178-1-24.15.

Mr. Gonzalez gave false information to security personnel and fled the jockey room when
security was attempting the process of administering a drug/alcohol test. Mr. Gonzalez then
later gave false information to the Board of Stewards per telephone conversation.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling 1s
issued. unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.

JARE /.- N
/ Chief Steward
f 7/ nuu
Steward

3) M/ o0 %m&ow 1241 ‘CL

Steward

J
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #97

DATE: 06/27/2023
NAME: Ajhari Williams
DOB: 05/17/1996
PERMIT: # 55981 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Ajhari Williams in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 2n race on Monday, June 26, 2023.

Mr. Williams is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commiss
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling
amount of $500.00.

Lo 409

Chief Steward

/U

Steward

\) WW Mo@mwd‘ﬁg

Steward

Signature of receipt



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #98

DATE: 06/27/2023
NAME: Jason Simpson
DOB: 07/16/1985
PERMIT: # 56159 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Jason Simpson in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.f.5.B. (Use the crop more than two (2) times
without allowing the horse to respond), 15t race on Monday, June 26, 2023.

Mr. Simpson is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his second offense for 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
1ssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission.
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and
amount of $500.00.

Steward

Sy | < |

O lliy Borolorinceeh

Signature of receipt / Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #99

DATE: 06/27/2023
NAME: David Cardoso
DOB: 06/26/1988
PERMIT: # 61967 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward’s stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey David Cardoso in
violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race) 7th race on Monday, June 26, 2023.

Mr. Cardoso is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This is his first offense in 2023.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commiss
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling ¢
amount of $500.00.

L 0

Chief Steward

/7
M, [t

Steward

SR s ik J
308 p Rk scse

Signature of receipt / Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #100

DATE: 06/30/2023

TO: Harry Pease

DOB: 09/29/1964

PERMIT #: 62650 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #£481018 taken from the horse “Keto
Friendly” which finished 1¢t in the 4th race on Monday, June 5, 2023, did contain O-
Desmethyl Pyrilamine confirmed in urine.

Owner/Trainer Harry Pease waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a
split sample. The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Pease has violated section
178-1-49.4.a.1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This
medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holder’s first offense in a
365-day period for medication/prohibited substance carrying a B penalty. The
permit holder has accumulated zero (0) points under the multiple medication
violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this
medication/prohibited substance violation are four (4) points, giving a total of four
(4) points pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Pease five hundred ($500.00) dollars. Mr.
Pease is suspended for fifteen (15) days starting Wednesday, June 28, 2023 through
and including Wednesday, July 12, 2023.



The horse “Keto Friendly” 1s disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to
be redistributed as follows:

1)
9nd)
3rd)
Ath)
5th)

6th)

Evening Bird

One More Night
My Sunshine Power
Don’t Look Up
Secret Seduction

Highway Robbery

The horseman’s bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.

e 403

hief Steward
Y%

Steward

N

V2

Steward



